

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/10/2020 2:21 PM

NO. 53704-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LEONARD MICHAEL HAAN,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Stephanie Arend

No. 17-1-03943-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Kristie Barham
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 32764
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Did Haan waive his right to appeal where the record establishes that he entered a knowing, voluntary, and intelligent plea to reduced charges with a deferred sentence recommendation based on plea negotiations with the State?..... 2

 B. Is Haan precluded from raising the issue that his plea lacked a factual basis where he did not raise the issue below and where he has not shown that the issue involves a manifest constitutional error warranting review for the first time on appeal under RAP 2.5(a)? 2

 C. Did the trial court properly conclude that a factual basis supported Haan’s guilty pleas where the Declaration of Probable Cause contained sufficient evidence for a finding of guilt? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Haan waived his right to appeal by entering a knowing, voluntary, and intelligent guilty plea to reduced charges based on plea negotiations with the State..... 6

 B. Haan is precluded from raising the issue that his plea lacked a factual basis because he did not raise this issue below and it does not involve a manifest constitutional matter that can be raised for the first time on appeal under RAP 2.5(a)? 11

C.	Even if this Court addresses the merits of Haan’s claim, the trial court properly concluded that there was a factual basis for the plea.	15
1.	A factual basis supports Haan’s plea to third degree possession of stolen property.	16
2.	A factual basis supports Haan’s plea to attempted second degree identity theft.	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Hews v. Evans</i> , 99 Wn.2d 80, 660 P.2d 263 (1983).....	6
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Breedlove</i> , 138 Wn.2d 298, 979 P.2d 417 (1999).....	8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hews</i> , 108 Wn.2d 579, 714 P.2d 983 (1987), <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. Buckman</i> , 190 Wn.2d 51, 409 P.3d 193 (2017).....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hilyard</i> , 39 Wn. App. 723, 695 P.2d 596 (1985).....	13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Ness</i> , 70 Wn. App. 817, 855 P.2d 1191 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. D.T.M.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 216, 896 P.2d 108 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Easterlin</i> , 159 Wn.2d 203, 149 P.3d 366 (2006)	16
<i>State v. Knotek</i> , 136 Wn. App. 412, 149 P.3d 676 (2006).....	16
<i>State v. Ladely</i> , 82 Wn.2d 172, 509 P.2d 658 (1973)	18
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 132 Wn.2d 498, 939 P.2d 1223 (1997)	6
<i>State v. Lemus</i> , No. 51118-5-II, 2019 WL 2295420 at *5 (Wash. Ct. App. March 29, 2019), <i>review den'd</i> , 193 Wn.2d 1042 (2019)	20
<i>State v. Majors</i> , 94 Wn.2d 354, 616 P.2d 1237 (1980).....	8
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 33 Wn. App. 258, 654 P.2d 708 (1982)	7

<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 108 Wn.2d 212, 737 P.2d 250 (1987).....	6
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 783, 263 P.3d 1233 (2011).....	7
<i>State v. Rockett</i> , 6 Wn. App. 399, 493 P.2d 321 (1972)	17
<i>State v. Scoby</i> , 117 Wn.2d 55, 810 P.2d 1358 (1991).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 134 Wn.2d 849, 953 P.2d 810 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 90 Wn.2d 282, 581 P.2d 579 (1978).....	6
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	20

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>Keto v. U.S.</i> , 189 F.2d 247, 251 (8th Cir. 1951)	8
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970)	15

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 22.....	6
--------------------------	---

Statutes

RCW 9.35.020	19
RCW 9A.28.020.....	19
RCW 9A.56.010(1).....	17
RCW 9A.56.140(1).....	17
RCW 9A.56.140(3).....	17, 18

RCW 9A.56.140(4)..... 17, 18
RCW 9A.56.170(1)..... 16

Rules

CrR 4.2(d) 7, 12, 13
GR 14.1(a)..... 20
RAP 2.5(a) 2, 11, 12, 15
RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 11
